

No. 21-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC., d/b/a
D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY D. BAILIE
WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.
5453 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710
(727) 828-9919
Jeremy.Bailie@webercrabb.com

DAVID C. GIBBS, III
Counsel of Record
THE NATIONAL CENTER
FOR LIFE & LIBERTY, INC.
2648 F. M. 407, Suite 240
Bartonville, Texas 76226
(727) 362-3700
dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. <i>SULLIVAN</i> HAS BEEN RIGHTLY CRITICIZED FOR ITS UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES AND ITS SHAKY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDERPINNINGS	10
A. <i>Sullivan's</i> Disastrous Practical Effects Should be Enough for This Court to Reconsider its Decision	11
B. <i>Sullivan's</i> Actual-Malice Test Finds No Support in Either the Text or Historical Understanding of the Constitution.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Ministry’s Experience in the Courts Below is the Perfect Example of <i>Sullivan</i> ’s Dark Side	25
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <i>SULLIVAN</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Opinion, Filed Jul. 28, 2021	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, Opinion, Filed Sep. 19, 2019	App. 16
United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, Judgment, Filed Sep. 19, 2019	App. 110
United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, Report and Recommendation, Filed Feb. 21, 2018.....	App. 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beauharnais v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 343 U.S. 250, 72 S. Ct. 725, 96 L. Ed. 919 (1952).....	23
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) ... 3, 20, 22, 27	
<i>Blevins v. W.F. Barnes Corp.</i> , 768 So. 2d 386 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....	25
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 86 L. Ed. 1031 (1942).....	23
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 1187, 106 S. Ct. 2927, 91 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1986).....	13
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130, 87 S. Ct. 1975, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1094 (1967)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 105 S. Ct. 2939, 86 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 168 L. Ed. 2d 329 (2007).....	8
<i>Gaither v. Advertiser Co.</i> , 102 Ala. 458 (Ala. 1893).....	25
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	8
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675, 203 L. Ed. 2d 247 (2019).....	3, 19, 27
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 51 S. Ct. 625, 75 L. Ed. 1357 (1931).....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ripps v. Herrington</i> , 241 Ala. 209 (Ala. 1941).....	25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1498 (1957)	23
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529, 133 S. Ct. 2612, 186 L. Ed. 2d 651 (2013)	9
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 88 S. Ct. 1323, 20 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1968)	12
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20, 27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374, 87 S. Ct. 534, 17 L. Ed. 2d 456 (1967)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357, 47 S. Ct. 641, 71 L. Ed. 1095 (1927)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attorney General Sessions, Attorney General Jeff Sessions Delivers Remarks at the Alliance Defending Freedom’s Summit on Religious Liberty (Aug. 8, 2018) (transcript available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney- general-jeff-sessions-delivers-remarks-alliance- defending-freedoms-summit) (last visited No- vember 22, 2021)	5
Charlie Rose, <i>Antonin Scalia Interview</i> (Nov. 27, 2012), https://charlierose.com/videos/17653 (last visited October 29, 2021)	19
Kagan, Elena A., <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now (reviewing Anthony Lewis, Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amend- ment (1991))</i> , 18 <i>Law and Social Inquiry</i> 197 (1993).....	10, 11, 15, 17, 18
Langworth, Richard M., <i>Gallopig Lies, Body- guards of Lies, and Lies for the Sake of Your Country</i> , September 30, 2020, available at (https://richardlangworth.com/gallopig-lies) (last accessed November 19, 2021)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lewis & Ottley, John Bruce Lewis & Bruce L. Ottley, <i>New York Times v. Sullivan at 50: Despite Criticism, the Actual Malice Standard Still Provides “Breathing Space” for Communications in the Public Interest</i> , 64 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2014)	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Was New York Times v. Sullivan Wrong?</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 782 (1986).....	14, 15
Ronald Reagan Presidential Library and Museum, John G. Roberts Collection, Box 66, <i>Libel Laws</i> (available at https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/public/digitallibrary/smof/counsel/roberts/box-066/40_485_6909456_066_004_2017.pdf) (last visited November 21, 2021).....	14
